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u 0FFICIAl.RECORDCOPY El
( Amendment No. 01 g|,

W EI
y Becton Dickinson Labware gj
g 1 Becton Drive g
g Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 07419 g
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E EIn accordance with the letter dated January 15, 1997, License Number 29-28759-01 is hereby g
- terminated. g
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y For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission g
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p MAR - 6 1997 ORIGINAL SIGNED BY: E !

| JOHN D. KINNEMAN [ !Date By

g Niiclear Materials Safety Branch gl {

|l |g Region I g
g King of Prussia, Pennsy1vania 19406 g j
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: MAR - 6 1997

:
Mr. Patrick R. Mathelier
Site Environmental'

& Safety Specialist
Becton Dickinson Labware
1 Becton Drive
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07419

Dear Mr. Mathelier:

Please find enclosed Amendment No. 01 terminating License No. 29-28759-01 as I
requested by the letter dated January 15,1997. The facility at 1 Becton Drive, 1,

Franklin Lakes, New Jersey may be released for unrestricted use. I

; Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:
JOHN D. KINNEMAN

.

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Material Safety Branch 2

' Division of Nuclear Materials Safety,

,

License No. 29-28759-01,

Docket No. 030-32785
Control No. 124197

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 01

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L2928759.01 j

To receive a copy of this document, Indicete in the box: JC* = Copy w/o attach /enct "E" = Copy wt attach /enct "N" = No copy '
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Becton Dickinson and Company
1 Becton Drive
Frankhn Lakes, New Jersey 07417-1880
(201) 847-6800

.
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ButiIUN
January 15,1997

7d1
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission d#
ATTN. Sattar Lodhi

) 475 Allendale Road

j King of Prussia, Pa 19406-1415
i

;

RE: Termination oflicense ( License # 29-28759 01 )

: Dear Mr. Lodhi:

Per our conversation on January 15,1997, this is a formal request for the termination of
our license with the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ( License # 29-28759-01 ). Pursuant
to this license, please be advised that the radioactive materials listed have never been acquired,
received, transferred, used or disposed of from the date ofissuance.

Please notify your Lic nse Fee Accounts Receivable Branch upon tennination of this
license. Attached is a copy of a letter that was addressed to them.

Your prompt attention in making these changes will be greatly appreciated. Should you
have any questions in regards to this matter, please feel free to call me at (201) 847-4387.

Regards, I

I h
w_- ,

,

4 'v

Patrick R. Mathelier
Site Environmental
& Safety Soecialist

cc: J. Neglia
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.. a Bectin Dickinson cnd Company

1 Becton Drive
Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 07417-1880
(201)847 4 800

NN January 15,1997
DICKinRSON

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
License Fee and
Accounts Receivable Branch
P. O. Box 954514
St. Louis, MO 63195-4514

To whom it may concern:

Please Find enclosed a check in the amount of $5100.00. This is for the payment of our
license with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission ( License #29-28759-01 ). Please be advised that
we also filed for a termination of the above mentioned license.

Upon termination of this license, please prorate the fee 50 percent and refund accordingly
any overpayment to Becton Dickinson at the following address:

|

Becton Dickinson & CO I

Attn. John P. Neglia
1 Becton Drive

Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417-1880

If you have any questions in regards to this issue, please feel free to call me at
(201)847-4387.

ISi erely, K

Patrick R. Mathelier
Site Environmental
& Safety Specialist

cc: J. Neglia

!
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:
'LICENS E F EE ' M AN AGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM' CODE: 03620

s AND : STATUS CODE: 0
REGIONAL- LIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3M

g : EXP. DATE: 19971231
y-- : FEE COMMENTS: _____________________

: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N4

c : :: : ::: ::: : :: : :: :::: :::: : ::: : : :: : ::: ::

( LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

.A. REGION [
" !

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED .

APPLICANT / LICENSEE: . BECTON DICKINSON LABWARE
RECEIVED DATE: 970131 ;

00CKET NO: 3032785 es !
CONTROL NO.: 1 24197 23 :r
LICEN SE NO,: 29-28759-01 -, i

rn ,

ACTION TT.i: TERMINATION c3
'.

"2. FEE ATTACHED i

c AMOUNT: P:-
___ ____.

CHECK NO.: q) ;__ ______

/ a-

u,
, 3. COMMENTS to *

? kW& 1

SIGNED

)hb!hkfDATE, _ _ ____

.

B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MILRSTQME 5ftSpBNTfPED /__-

; /;s. b a

h______________ _ _1 s...:h__I____
w,

'

1. FEE C ATEGORY AND AMOUNT: .__

.

2. CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:
iAMENDMENT _________ [___

RENEWAL- ______________

LICENSE ______________
,

1

3. OTHER __________________________________

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _

SIGNEDc ______ __________________________

DATE ________ ,_______________________.
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